

Appeal No. SC88325

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NEAL CLEVINGER AND MITSUE CLEVINGER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

vs.

OLIVER INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Hal D. Meltzer #38535
Michael S. Cessna #39201
Baker Sterchi Cowden & Rice
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816)471-2121 (Tel.), (816)472-0288 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Oliver Insurance Agency, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Oliver Insurance Agency’s Motion For Directed Verdict And Motion For Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict On The Clevengers’ Promissory Estoppel Claim Because The Clevengers Failed To Make A Submissible Claim Of Promissory Estoppel 6

A. Bill Adams’ June 3 statement was a “mere expression of opinion” and was not a definite contractual promise 6

B. The Clevengers did not rely on Bill Adams’ representations 10

C. There is no injustice that requires the enforcement of any promise Oliver Insurance Agency may have made to the Clevengers 11

II. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Oliver Insurance Agency’s Motion For Directed Verdict And Motion For Remittitur Because As A Matter Of Law The Clevengers Did Not Prove Damages Beyond The Cost Of The Renewal Premium..... 15

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

<i>Amecks, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	9
<i>Branstad v. Kinstler</i> , 166 S.W.3d 134 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Central States Life Ins. Co. v. Bloom</i> , 137 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. 1940).....	9
<i>Diehl v. O’Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Hammons v. Ehney</i> , 924 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Kearney Commercial Bank v. Popejoy</i> , 119 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Leonardi v. Sherry</i> , 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Midwest Energy, Inc. v. Orion Food Systems, Inc.</i> , 14 S.W.3d 154 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Prenger v. Baumhoer</i> , 939 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	7
<i>Rice v. Bol</i> , 116 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Shaw v. Raymond</i> , 196 S.W.3d 655, 660 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....	13
<i>South ex. rel. Stephan v. AF&L Ins. Co.</i> , 147 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	18
<i>Townes v. Jerome L. Howe, Inc.</i> , 852 S.W. 2d 359 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Williams v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 16 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	17
<i>Zipper v. Health Midwest</i> , 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	11, 18

Federal Cases

Bell v. O’Leary, 744 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 19, 20

City of St. Joseph, Mo. v. Southwestern Bell Tel., 439 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Consolidation Serv., Inc. v. Keystone Nat’l Ass’n, 185 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 1999) 9

Cosgrove v. Bartolotta, 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Garwood Packing, Inc. v. Allen & Co., Inc., 378 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 7

Smith v. North Am. Co. for Life and Health Ins., 775 F.2d 777 (7th Cir. 1985) 11

Other Authorities

Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.08 (b)..... 13

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) of CONTRACTS § 90 (1981) 11, 19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONTRACT § 139 (1981) 18
